Operations") are included in the Company's consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition during the fourth quarter of 2004.

56

Return to Index

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

The acquisitions of Fair Grounds Race Course, Finish Line and VSI were accounted for under the purchase method. The following table summarizes the preliminary estimated
fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition. Such estimates are subject to refinement as additional valuation information is received.

Depreciation of plant and equipment acquired is calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets as follows: 7 to 12 years for land
and leasehold improvements, 26 years for buildings, 2 to 11 years for equipment and 7 to 8 years for furniture and fixtures.

Pro Forma

The following table illustrates the effect on net earnings and earnings per share as if the Company had consummated the acquisition of Fair Grounds Race Course, Finish Line
and VSI as of January 1, 2003:

57

(in thousands)

Fair Grounds Race
Course and
Finish Line   VSI   Total

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 530  $ 2,673  $ 3,203
Restricted cash   323   -   323
Other current assets   8,060   -   8,060
Other assets   133   7   140
Plant and equipment   43,459   1,607   45,066
Goodwill   -   3,127   3,127
Other intangible assets   12,336   -   12,336

Total assets acquired   64,841   7,414   72,255

Accounts payable   8,330   78   8,408
Accrued expenses   -   1,737   1,737
Deferred tax liability   -   298   298

Total liabilities acquired   8,330   2,113   10,443

Net assets acquired   56,511   5,301   61,812

Less cash acquired   (530)   (2,673)   (3,203)

Net cash paid   $ 55,981  $ 2,628  $ 58,609

   Years Ended December 31,
(in thousands, except per share data)   2004   2003
Net revenues from continuing operations   $ 414,903  $ 418,770
Net earnings from continuing operations   $ 5,201  $ 18,906
Net earnings   $ 4,347   $ 18,977

Earnings per common share

Basic:
Net earnings from continuing operations   $ 0.39  $ 1.43
Net earnings   $ 0.33  $ 1.44

Diluted:
Net earnings from continuing operations   $ 0.39  $ 1.41
Net earnings   $ 0.32  $ 1.42

Shares used in computing earnings per common share: